= The System enrolled 253,552 students in Fall
2005, and it had an FTE enroliment of 218,617.

m In Fall 2005, 65 percent of students were white,
24 percent African-American or black, 3 percent
Hispanic, 6 percent Asian, and 3 percent all
other. Fifty-eight percent were female.

m Thirty-three percent of students attended part-time.

m Business and nursing were the most popular
undergraduate majors in Fall 2005.

m There were 39,960 first-time freshmen in
Fall 2005, up 6 percent from Fall 2004.

= About 86 percent of students were
Georgia residents in Fall 2005.

m Students came from all Georgia counties, all 50
states, and 200 foreign countries in Fall 2005.

m In Fall 2005, 34 percent of
undergraduates were over age 22,




HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

Fall 1996 - Fall 2005

Headcount enrollment represents a count of all students who are enrolled in credit courses at a University System institution, regardless
of course load. Students enrolled at more than one institution are counted at each institution.

INSTITUTION

Georgia Institute of Technology
Georgia State University
Medical College of Georgia
University of Georgia

Research University Total

Georgia Southern University
Valdosta State University

Regional University Total

Albany State University
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ.
Augusta State University
Clayton State University
Columbus State University
Fort Valley State University
Georgia College & State Univ.

Georgia Southwestern State Univ.

Kennesaw State University
North Ga. College & State Univ.
Savannah State University
Southern Polytechnic State Univ.
University of West Georgia

State University Total

Dalton State Coll%fc
Gainesville State College
Macon State College

State College Total

Abraham Baldwin Agric. College
Atlanta Metropolitan College
Bainbridge College

Coastal Georgia Comm. College
Darton College

East Georgia College

Georgia Highlands College
Georgia Perimeter College
Gordon College

Middle Georgia College

South Georgia College
Waycross College

Two-Year College Total

SYSTEM TOTAL
1933 8,035 1946
1934 9.006 1947
1935 9.695 1948
1936 10,543 1949
1937 11,572 1950
1938 12,987 1951
1939 13,653 1952
1940 13,736 1953
1941 12,845 1954
1942 10.052 1955
1943 13,937 1956
1944 10,682 1957
1945 11,498 1958

Sources: Quarterly Enrollment Reports; Semester Enrollment Reports
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1996

12,985
23,410

2,499
29,404

68,298

14,312
9,799

24,111

3,150
5.617
5,561
4,687
5,536
3,024
5,534
2,522
12,537
3,198
2,822
3,923
8,560

66,671

3,006
2,652
3,637

9,295

2,553
1,979
1.031
1,880
2,554
1,015
2,997
15,690
2,227
2,061
1,130
840

35,957

1997

12,969
24,300

2,448
29,693

69,410

13,965
9779

23,744

3,226
5,696
5,510
4714
5,405
2,847
5,513
2,414

13,094
3313
2,746
3,925
8,431

66,834

3,053
2,875
3,603

9,531

2,633
2,016
1,090
1,935
2.560
1,043
2,750
15.468
2,348
2,035
1,148
844

35,870

1998

13,954
22,712

2,496
30,009

69,171

13,904
9,386

23,290

3,201
5,570
5,317
4274
5,122
2,685
5,168
2,581
12.861
3:313
2,087
3,684
8.667

64,530

2,967
2,849
3,559

9,375

2,502
1,924
1,050
1,957
2,635
1,068
2,198
14,085
2,476
1,958
1,120
851

33,824

1999

14,074
23,410

2.409
30,912

70,805

14,476
8,729

23,205

3.356
5,668
5,405
4,449
4911
2,658
5,027
2,569
13,158
3,525
2,153
3,631
8,670

65,180

3,051
3,036
3,742

9,829

2,609
1.887
1,279
1,999
2,674
1,310
2,039
14,091
2,758
2,064
1,226
763

34,699

2000
14,805

3,627
2,166
3,548
8.966

65,659

3,139
3,256
4,116

10,511

2,630
1,901
1.316
1,532
2,805
1,313
2,090
13,708
2,850
1,941
1,267
861

34,634

2001

15,575
25,743

2377
32317

76,012

14,371
9,230

23,601

3.456
5,747
5.407
4,675
a2
2,485
5,079
2,535
13,951
3.863
2,270
3,556
9.030

67,575

3.647
3,692
4.485

11,824

2,857
1,940
1,735
2,210
3,179
1,393
2.400
15,372
3.074
2,165
1,325
884

38,534

2002

16,481
27.462

2,453
32,941

79,337

15,075
9.900

24,975

3:557
6,026
5,909
5212
6,250
2,446
5,513
2,508
15,654
4,178
2529
3,684
9,675

73,141

4,135
4.163
4,991

13,289

3,033
1,995
2,047
2,398
3,357
1,499
2.863
17,573
3,116
2,214
1,361
900

42,356

2003
16,649

46,300

2004
16,841

16,100
10.400

26,500

3,668
7,009
6.368
5,954
7,224
2,558
5,531
2,323
17,961
4,552
2,800
3,803
10,216

79,967

4,252
5,781
5,733

15,766

3.362
1,802
2,620
2,879
4,126
1,318
3416
20,316
3,449
2,627
1,443
1,005

48,363

2005
17,135
25,967

2,585
33,660
79,347

16,646
10,503

27,149

3,649
6,710

882
49,639

204,332 205,389 200,102 203,806 205,878 217,546 233,098 247,020 250,659 253,552
FALL ENROLLMENT 1933 - 2005

22,651
25,210
26,900
21217
18,417
15,312
18,671
20,221
22,827
24,723
25,479
25,545
28,268

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971 1

28,838
30,686
32,988
35277
38,584
44,552
52,364
60,232
67,687
76,231
83,281
96,321
05,424

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

108,779
111,161
118,106
131,005
126,910
128,745
126,367
126,189
126,807
132,174
136,812
137,743
135,141

1985 135,964
1986  147.508
1987 153,652
1988 161,783
1989 172,190
1990 180,447
1991 191,831
1992 199,642
1993 203,369
1994 204,200
1995 206,484
1996 204,332
1997 205,389

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

200,102
203,806
205,878
217,546
233,098
247,020
250,659
253552
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FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT
Fall 1996- Fall 2005

FTE enrollment is the conversion of the number of students and hours students take into an equivalent number of full-time students. It is
calculated for fall semester by counting each undergraduate full-time student (full-time is 12 or more hours) as one student and summing
those numbers. All hours taken for part-time undergraduates are divided by 12 and added to the sum of full-time students. Each graduate
and professional full-time student (full-time is 9 or more hours) is counted as one student, and the sum of students is calculated. All hours
for part-time graduate and professional students are summed and divided by 9. The two sums are added together to get
graduate/professional FTE. The undergraduate and graduate/professional totals are summed to get FTE.

INSTITUTION 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
Georgia Institute of Technology 12,249 12,295 13,334 13426 14,083 14,824 15,646 15889 16,022 16,299
Georgia State University 19,583 20,453 18,002 18737 19,134 21,206 23,083 23,634 23242 22,635
Medical College of Georgia 2,399 2,379 2,414 2,346 2,312 2,307 2375 2,443 2,475 2,522
University of Georgia 27,963 28,263 28,230 29,032 29,197 30,198 30,762 31,688 31,285 31,492

Research University Total 62,194 63,390 61,980 63,541 64,726 68,535 71,866 73,654 73,024 72,948
Georgia Southern University 13,535 13,188 12,766 13,231 12,981 13,056 13,738 14,289 14,715 15,183
Valdosta State University 9,060 9,017 8,263 7,659 7,624 8.073 8,660 9,228 9,295 9,431

Regional University Total 22,595 22,205 21,029 20,890 20,605 21,129 22,398 23,517 24,010 24,614
Albany State University 2,888 2962 2810 2945 3,130 3,055 3,160 3,272 3297 3,302
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ. 4,796 4,879 4,472 4,439 4,267 4,573 4,817 5,325 5,614 5,502
Augusta State University 4,801 4,784 4302 4392 4141 4462 4845 5149 5354 536l
Clayton State University 3,621 3TE 3212 3.301 3318 3,509 3,936 4342 4673 4967
Columbus State University 4,728 4,652 4,168 3,954 4,216 4,476 5,163 5,737 6,025 6,240
Fort Valley State University 2,698 2,684 2453 2442 2313 2242 2,226 2289 2345 2,000
Georgia College & State Univ. 4,858 4,890 4315 4,192 4296 4,401 4,836 5,098 4987 5202
Georgia Southwestern State Univ. 2,245 2,171 2,130 2,077 2,115 2,077 2,091 2.051 2,016 2,123
Kennesaw State University 10,341 11,000 10,343 10,515 10,672 11,207 12,907 14,643 15,191 15,931
North Ga. College & State Univ. 2,935 3,048 2957 3,165 3260 3419 3,710 3,990 4,060 4222
Savannah State University 2,658 2,611 1,868 1,897 1,917 2,025 2,254 2,580 2.564 2,853
Southern Polytechnic State Univ., 3,216 3,236 2,935 2,882 2,846 2,861 3,015 3,103 3,157 3,184
University of West Georgia 7420 7433 7.210 7.311 7.668 7,781 8,350 8,865 8,898 8,907

State University Total 57,205 58,077 53,175 53,512 54,159 56,088 61,310 66,444 68,181 69,794
Dalton State College 2,335 2,431 2,108 2,138 2,157 2,552 2,906 2,991 2,997 3,122
Gainesville State College 2,178 2373 2218 2315 2498 2878 3295 4335 4,787 4,892
Macon State College 2,720 2,741 2,413 2,543 2,865 3,184 3,568 3,918 4,249 4,624

State College Total 7,233 7,345 6,739 6,996 7,520 8,614 9,769 11,244 12,033 12,638
Abraham Baldwin Agric. College 2,247 2,341 2,193 2,140 2,159 2,371 2,505 2,760 2,849 2,929
Atlanta Metropolitan College 1611 1,653 1,415 1.416 1,393 1,422 1,470 1,406 1,382 1,351
Bainbridge College 812 852 760 853 878 1,150 1,418 1,583 1,979 1.825
Coastal Georgia Comm. College 1,407 1,446 1,276 1,298 1,254 1,438 1,587 1,945 2,032 2,144
Darton College 1,991 2,024 1,891 1,897 2,056 2,328 2,558 2,915 3,088 3,408
East Georgia College 771 812 782 969 1,067 1,091 1,225 1,155 1,142 1,338
Georgia Highlands College 2,400 2,254 1,710 1,627 1,686 1,926 2,256 2,541 2,724 3,072
Georgia Perimeter College 12,116 12,096 9,827 9,818 9,802 11,180 13,225 14,242 15395 15,327
Gordon College 1,901 2,066 2,095 2,319 2,469 2,683 2,703 2,898 2,959 3,014
Middle Georgia College 1,696 1,721 1,583 1,635 1,614 1,788 1,811 2,074 2,189 2,274
South Georgia College 940 964 900 928 055 1,001 1,083 1,105 1,213 1,319
Waycross College 642 671 569 599 589 597 617 697 663 622

Two-Year College Total 30,712 31,273 27,219 27,814 28,420 31,853 35,753 39,656 42,402 38,623
SYSTEM TOTAL 177,761 180,117 167,924 170,438 172,932 183,341 197,801 210,180 214,863 218,617

Sources: Quarterly Enrollment Reports; Semester Enrollment Reports
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FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN
Fall 1996- Fall 2005

The following data include all students who entered college for the first time in the specified fall quarter or semester as first-time freshmen.
The data do not include transfer freshmen or joint enrollment students.

INSTITUTION 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
Georgia Institute of Technology 2,172 1,797 2,182 2,323 2,193 2205 2,248 2,206 2,568 2466
Georgia State University 1,685 2,023 1,592 1,848 2,146 2,224 2,496 1,924 2265 2,356
Medical College of Georgia® 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
University of Georgia 3,587 4226 4289 4253 3943 4071 3,906 4741 4,115 4281

Research University Total 7,446 8,046 8,063 8,424 8282 8501 8,650 8871 8,948 9,103
Georgia Southern University 3,055 2490 2,842 3243 2,829 2612 2509 2,708 2,807 2811
Valdosta State University 1,797 1,590 1,310 1,196 1,299 1,572 1,594 1,740 1,693 1,763

Regional University Total 4,852 4,080 4,152 4,439 4,128 4,184 4,103 4,448 4,500 4,574
Albany State University 489 552 465 678 638 417 456 466 603 598
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ. 1,067 876 652 688 131 627 648 805 877 794
Augusta State University 817 807 846 832 747 832 785 847 899 988
Clayton State University 1,035 528 580 612 641 568 676 620 687 732
Columbus State University 700 664 797 727 852 875 1,030 1,166 1,071 1,203
Fort Valley State University 612 487 444 401 382 417 387 488 441 306
Georgia College & State Univ. 700 818 760 726 771 858 922 1,013 917 1,035
Georgia Southwestern State Univ, 319 499 363 268 325 276 330 344 346 356
Kennesaw State University 1,226 1,236 1,182 1,345 1,335 1,444 1,966 2,190 1,726 2,114
North Ga. College & State Univ. 552 565 600 655 628 665 638 671 680 731
Savannah State University 466 447 347 327 390 487 528 609 608 837
Southern Polytechnic State Univ. 375 400 393 380 380 393 379 462 443 435
University of West Georgia 1,241 1,221 1,693 1,636 1,671 1,568 1,637 1,740 1,719 1,656

State University Total 9,599 9,100 9,122 9275 8891 9427 10,382 11421 11,017 11,785
Dalton State College 630 537 760 736 783 858 864 851 821 882
Gainesville State College 457 714 702 736 743 910 1,026 1,280 1,464 1,567
Macon State College 919 657 547 597 732 733 765 799 820 964

State College Total 2,006 1908 2,009 2,069 2,258 2501 2,655 2930 3,105 3413
Abraham Baldwin Agric. College 724 844 781 821 902 988 821 882 987 1,056
Atlanta Metropolitan College 307 316 300 324 510 370 314 350 279 285
Bainbridge College 214 148 246 299 263 312 282 300 351 451
Coastal Georgia Comm. College 386 250 209 205 395 472 522 687 627 689
Darton College 525 543 591 585 637 684 748 808 862 1,009
East Georgia College 215 260 338 409 464 478 495 454 400 561
Georgia Highlands College 866 602 493 517 579 715 660 668 801 955
Georgia Perimeter College 2,605 1,890 1,933 2,140 2,190 2563 2,888 2,776 3312 3,387
Gordon College 655 904 808 970 898 1,021 990 1,122 1,070 1,177
Middle Georgia College 637 688 590 698 588 726 635 712 749 821
South Georgia College 271 284 344 358 312 331 408 376 425 492
Waycross College 238 199 166 175 182 174 168 231 182 202

Two-Year College Total 7,643 6,928 6,799 7,501 7,920 8834 8931 9,366 10,045 11,085
SYSTEM TOTAL 31,546 30,062 30,145 31,708 31,479 33,447 34,721 37,036 37,615 39,960

* Freshman enrollment at the Medical College of Georgia was in undergraduate allied health programs.

Source: Student Information Reporting System
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ENROLLMENT BY CLASS

Fall 2005
FRESH- SOPHO- GRAD- PROFES-  ALL
INSTITUTION MAN MORE JUNIOR SENIOR UATE SIONAL  OTHER ToTAL
Georgia Institute of Technology 3,127 2,543 2,539 3,456 5,294 NA 176 17,135
Georgia State University 4,003 3,278 4,148 6,549 6,324 677 988 25,967
Medical College of Georgia 12 386 306 455 953 473 2,585
University ofgeorgia 5,329 5,533 6,453 7,499 6,835 1,621 390 33,660
Research University Total 12,459 11,366 13,526 17,810 18,908 3,251 2,027 79347
Georgia Southern University 5,145 3,191 2,802 2,903 1,996 NA 609 16,646
Valdosta State University 2,972 1.936 1,874 2,260 1,410 NA 51 10,503
Regional University Total 8,117 5427 4,676 5,163 3,406 NA 660 27,149
Albany State University 1,120 717 611 714 421 NA 66 3,649
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ. 1,950 1,247 1,166 1,329 795 NA 223 6,710
Augusta State University 2,282 1,152 933 1,052 851 NA 63 6,333
Clayton State University 1,900 1,319 1,345 1,605 NA NA 43 6,212
Columbus State University 2,472 1,460 1,202 1.464 851 NA 26 7,475
Fort Valley State University 698 458 381 455 177 NA 5 2,174
Georgia College & State Univ. 1,564 1,083 1,076 1,051 861 NA 27 5,662
Georgia Southwestern State Univ. 767 392 443 619 189 NA 17 2,427
Kennesaw State University 4,574 3.815 3,676 4,574 1,817 NA 100 18,556
North Ga. College & State Univ, 1,242 861 931 1,130 575 NA 26 4,765
Savannah State University 1,372 540 458 569 116 NA 36 3,091
Southern Polytechnic State Univ. 802 709 744 1,023 476 NA 53 3,807
University of West Georgia 3,351 1,750 1,492 1,698 1,808 NA 55 10,154
State University Total 24,094 15,503 14,458 17,283 8,937 NA 740 81,015
Dalton State College 2,208 1,065 534 419 NA NA 41 4,267
Gainesville State College 3,840 1,987 NA NA NA NA 158 5,985
Macon State College 2,979 1,176 863 999 NA NA 133 6,150
State College Total 9,027 4,228 1,397 1,418 NA NA 332 16,402
Abraham Baldwin Agric. College 2,003 1,396 NA NA NA NA 24 3,423
Atlanta Metropolitan College 1,155 528 NA NA NA NA 65 1,748
Bainbridge College 1,621 850 NA NA NA NA 4 2,475
Coastal Georgia Comm. College 1,971 968 NA NA NA NA 124 3,063
Darton College 2,837 1,675 NA NA NA NA 66 4,578
East Georgia College 1,203 284 NA NA NA NA 24 1,511
Georgia Highlands College 2,596 1.147 NA NA NA NA 74 3.817
Georgia Perimeter College 12,790 7,218 NA NA NA NA 453 20,461
Gordon College 2,433 1,055 NA NA NA NA 12 3,500
Middle Georgia College 1,867 783 NA NA NA NA 27 2,677
South Georgia College 994 495 NA NA NA NA 15 1,504
Waycross College 516 224 NA NA NA NA 142 882
Two-Year College Total 31,986 16,623 NA NA NA NA 1,030 49,639
SYSTEM TOTAL 85,683 52,847 34,057 41,673 31,251 3,251 4,789 253,552
Freshman: undergraduates who have earned 0-29 college semester credit hours, including joint enrollment students.
Sophomore: undergraduates who have earned 30-59 college semester credit hours.
Junior: undergraduates who have earned 60-89 college semester credit hours.
Senior: undergraduates who have earned 90 or more college semester credit hours.
Graduate: post-baccalaureate and fully admitted graduate students in master's, education specialist, and doctoral programs.
Professional: medicine, dentistry, veterinary medicine, pharmacy, law, medical residents and interns.
All Other: non-degree seeking students, transients, and auditors.
NA: not applicable (degree level does not exist at that level at that institution).
Source: Semester Enrollment Report, Fall 2005
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ENROLLMENT BY RACE/ETHNICITY

Fall 2005
ToTAL Brack WHITE Hispanic ASIAN NATIVE MULTI-
INSTITUTION ENROLLMENT AMERICAN RACIAL
Georgia Institute of Technology 17,135 1,239 10,952 714 4,034 39 157
Georgia State University 25,967 7,284 13,391 875 2,886 63 1,468
Medical College of Georgia 2,585 272 1.892 57 314 9 41
University of Georgia 33,660 2,106 28,447 635 1,731 61 680
Research University Total 79,347 10,901 54,682 2,281 8,965 172 2,346
Georgia Southern University 16,646 3,675 12,110 260 233 37 311
Valdosta State University 10,503 2,200 7,754 196 157 38 158
Regional University Total 27,149 5875 19,864 456 410 75 469
Albany State University 3,649 3,345 255 17 10 2 20
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ. 6,710 1,485 4,418 214 203 23 367
Augusta State University 6,333 1,544 4,207 180 197 18 187
Clayton State University 6,212 3,173 2,196 169 303 15 356
Columbus State University 7.475 2,336 4,461 248 148 19 263
Fort Valley State University 2,174 2,059 84 6 14 3 8
Georgia College & State Univ. 5,662 515 4,892 86 106 14 49
Georgia Southwestern State Univ. 2,427 782 1.521 25 55 12 32
Kennesaw State University 18,556 1,929 14,784 720 693 60 370
North Ga. College & State Univ. 4,765 128 4,364 122 76 19 56
Savannah State University 3,001 2,936 118 13 16 1 7
Southern Polytechnic State Univ. 3,807 852 2,353 148 351 8 95
University of West Georgia 10,154 2,342 7,281 171 155 22 183
State University Total 81,015 23,426 50,934 2,119 2,327 216 1,993
Dalton State College 4,267 103 3,715 372 60 7 10
Gainesyille State College 5,985 235 5,210 289 145 22 84
Macon State College 6,150 2,392 3,432 121 138 20 47
State College Total 16,402 2,730 12,357 782 343 49 141
Abraham Baldwin Agric. College 3.423 573 2,698 102 22 5 23
Atlanta Metropolitan College 1,748 1,675 11 15 14 2 31
Bainbridge College 2,475 1,253 1,135 15 62 4 6
Coastal Georgia Comm. College 3,063 925 1,996 61 36 11 34
Darton College 4,578 2,069 2,265 45 63 10 126
East Georgia College 1,511 482 975 17 11 5 21
Georgia Highlands College 3,817 416 3,170 111 66 7 47
Georgia Perimeter College 20,461 7,009 8,985 933 2,083 62 1,389
Gordon College 3,500 1,102 2,207 71 51 4 65
Middle Georgia College 2,677 904 1,670 34 22 9 38
South Georgia College 1,504 370 1,062 37 18 3 14
Waycross College 882 180 679 9 8 1 5
Two-Year College Total 49,639 16,958 26,853 1,450 2,456 123 1,799
SYSTEM TOTAL 253,552 59,890 164,690 7,088 14,501 635 6,748
SYSTEM PERCENT 100.0 23.6 65.0 2.8 5.7 0.3 2.7

Note: Race/ethnicity is self-declared by the student.

Source: Student Information Reporting System
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FEMALE ENROLLMENT BY RACE/ETHNICITY

Fall 2005

INSTITUTION

Georgia Institute of Technology
Georgia State University
Medical College of Georgia
University of Georgia

Research Universities

Georgia Southern University
Valdosta State University

Regional Universities

Albany State University
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ.
Augusta State University
Clayton State University
Columbus State University
Fort Valley State University
Georgia College & State Univ.

Georgia Southwestern State Univ.

Kennesaw State University
North Ga. College & State Univ,
Savannah State University
Southern Polytechnic State Univ.
University of West Georgia

State Universities

Dalton State College
Gainesville State College
Macon State College

State Colleges

Abraham Baldwin Agric. College
Atlanta Metropolitan College
Bainbridge College

Coastal Georgia Comm. College
Darton College

East Georgia College

Georgia Highlands College
Georgia Perimeter College
Gordon College

Middle Georgia College

South Georgia College
Waycross College

Two-Year Colleges
SYSTEM TOTALS

SYSTEM PERCENT

ToTAL %
FEMALE

27.6
60.1
58.1
579

519

51.9
61.0

55.4

67.0
69.2
65.3
70.1
61.4
56.8
60.4
66.1
61.5
63.9
57.0
19.3
62.8

61.4

62.4
53.5
68.4

61.4

57.8
63.8
70.0
68.6
71.5
584
64.5
61.9
64.4
594
64.5
73.6

63.8
58.3

100.0

Source: Student Information Reporting System

BLACK

427
5,154
192
1.418

7,191

2,060
1,444

3,504

2231
1,169
1,172
2,452
1,642
1,159
376
572
1,326
83
1,696
248
1,602

15,728

66
153
1,838

2,057

422
1,077
966
712
1,647
289
299
4,930
750
603
263
161

12,119
40,599

27.5

WHITE

2,952
7,540
1,106
16,117

27,715

6,175
4,649

10,824

179
2,970
2,598
1,369
2,556

62
2,903

959
9,015
2,834

53

327

4,475

30,300

2:359
2,776
2,172

7307

1,479
6

705
1,292
1,471
568
2,021
3,215
1,384
938
665
475

16,219
92,365

62.5

HispANIC

186
528

28
364

1,106

118
118

236

10
144
110
98
140
2
51
15
461
33

28
99

1,219

200
144
-]

419
50

13
39
24
11
72
558
41
14
20

853
3,833

2.6

ASIAN

1,111
1,503

145
1,006

3,765

122
88

210

8
120
113
183

88
7
53
29
363
37

2
109

80

1,192
28

76

75
179
12

40

27

43

33
1,085
36

12

12
1,314
6,660

4.5

NATIVE
AMERICAN

8
33
4
33

78
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FULL-TIME STATUS AND AGE

Fall 2005
ALL
STUDENTS UNDERGRADUATES
FULL-TIME
STATUS AGE DISTRIBUTION AVERAGE
UNDER 18 187022 2371034 357044 45 ANDOVER AGE
Institution # % % Yo % %o %
Georgia Institute of Technology 15,272 89.1 1.5 85.1 11.9 0.5 0.1 21.0
Georgia State University 16,867  65.0 0.9 59.4 30.7 5.4 2.7 24.1
Medical College of Georgia 2,393 926 0.0 443 42.1 9.8 32 26.2
University of Georgia 28,139 836 0.5 84.9 12.1 1.0 0.7 21.4
Research University Total 62,671  79.0 0.8 75.9 18.7 2.5 1.3 22.3
Georgia Southern University 13,271 79.7 1.0 80.4 15.1 1.6 1.0 216
Valdosta State University 7.759 739 0.8 73.3 19.7 3.7 1.3 226
Regional University Total 21,030 77.5 0.9 i 16.9 24 3 22.0
Albany State University 2,732 749 0.5 63.5 25.1 7.2 3.5 242
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ, 371 56.2 0.9 49.1 348 8.9 58 26.2
Augusta State University 3,840  60.6 1.6 56.8 31.1 6.3 3.6 24.6
Clayton State University 3351 539 1.1 36.7 39.5 15.5 7.4 28.2
Columbus State University 4,502  60.2 0.8 58.0 274 8.6 5.0 2511
Fort Valley State University 1,740 80.0 0.9 70.4 21.3 3.7 3.5 233
Georgia College & State Univ. 4,358 770 0.6 82.3 13.4 L 1.0 21.7
Georgia Southwestern State Univ. 1,713 70.6 1.7 56.6 30.3 74 34 24.7
Kennesaw State University 11,585 624 1.1 52.0 342 8.0 4.5 253
North Ga. College & State Univ. 3441 722 0.7 70.6 19.7 53 3.0 234
Savannah State University 2415 781 1.6 73.7 18.3 4.0 2.0 225
Southern Polytechnic State Univ. 2,230 586 0.5 51.3 37.2 6.8 3.1 25.0
University of West Georgia 7079  69.7 1.6 72.9 18.5 42 2.1 227
State University Total 52,757  65.1 L1 58.9 28.4 72 4.0 24.6
Dalton State College 1,922 450 1.5 48.2 31.2 12.1 7.1 26.7
Gainesville State College 3551 593 1.9 73.7 17.2 4.4 2.6 227
Macon State College 2,786 453 2.0 40.3 36.5 133 8.0 27.7
State College Total 8,259 504 L9 54.5 28.1 9.7 5.8 25.6
Abraham Baldwin Agric. College 2,237 654 1.0 68.7 19.1 7.6 3.5 237
Atlanta Metropolitan College 867 49.6 0.6 454 37.2 10.5 6.1 26.8
Bainbridge College 954  38.5 9.2 37.7 31.5 13.9 8.0 273
Coastal Georgia Comm. College 1,002 327 2.1 44.1 31.9 14.1 8.3 27.6
Darton College 2,128  46.5 1.6 44.1 324 11.9 10.2 28.5
East Georgia College Lie 739 1.9 74.3 16.9 4.4 2.2 225
Georgia Highlands College 2,059 539 1.8 61.8 25.0 Tl 3.8 243
Georgia Perimeter College 9,151  44.7 43 50.9 323 8.2 2.7 25.1
Gordon College 2,339  66.8 24 73.7 15.6 5.4 2.9 22.8
Middle Georgia College 1,808  67.5 44 65.4 20.0 6.6 33 23.6
South Georgia College 1,037 689 0.9 69.8 19.1 6.3 e 235
Waycross College 369 41.8 0.9 50.1 30.8 13.6 49 26.4
Two-Year College Total 25,067  50.5 3.2 54.7 28.2 8.8 4.8 25.2
SYSTEM TOTAL 169,784  67.0 1.5 64.1 24.6 6.0 33 24.0

Notes: Full-time status is defined as 12 or more hours for undergraduates and 9 or more hours for graduate/professional students.

Sources: Semester Enrollment Report; Student Information Reporting System
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ENROLLMENT BY DECLARED MAJOR

Fall 2005

The data represent the current intended major of all students. The data do not reflect the enrollment of students who have actually applied

and have been accepted into a program, which often does not occur until the second or third year.

DISCIPLINE

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Architecture

Area Studies

Biological & Biomedical Sciences

Business

Communications

Computer Science

Education

Engineering

Engineering Technology

English Language and Literature

Family and Consumer Sciences

Foreign Languages and Literature

Health Professions & Related Sciences

History

Law

Liberal Arts/General Studies

Mathematics and Statistics

Multi-Interdisciplinary Studies

Nursing

Parks, Recreation and Leisure

Philosophy and Religious Studies

Physical Sciences

Psychology

Public Administration, Social Work,
and Services

Social Sciences

Technologies/Technical Trades

Transfer/Core Curriculum

Visual and Performing Arts

Other **

Undeclared

Total

*"All Other" students include joint
enrollment, unclassified undergraduate

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
1,408 467
1.216 378

93 12
10,548 992
25,933 3,942

4,512 353
6,187 1,300
16,962 8,734
6,976 3,198
3,178 109
3,927 632
1,741 117
1,363 186
5,648 1,308
2,551 263
251 11
537 1
1,271 265
641 136
17,633 646
1,937 166
489 102
3,202 848
6,790 646
5,455 1,548
7.593 1,036
769 0
43,020 0
5,849 361
8 0
23,888 579
211,576 28,336
FIRST PROFESSIONAL
DIsSCIPLINE
Dentistry
Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Law

Pharmacy Doctorate
Medical Residents/Interns

Total

transient, unclassified undergraduate other, auditor, and post-baccalaureate.

#% "Other" majors include such programs as health-related knowledge and skills and leisure and recreational skills.

Source: Student Information Reporting System

ToTAL

242
711
378
1,369
595
532

3,827

78
46
110
1,102
105

5.978

9,813

TotaL

1,895
1,602
108
11,648
30,141
4,893
7,549
26,942
10,217
3,346
4,612
1.878
1,595
7,023
2,837
290
543
1,546
788
18,470
2,113
594
4,087
7,483

7.081
8,675
879
44,122
6.315
8
30.445

249,725
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RESIDENCY AND INTERNATIONAL STUDENT ENROLLMENT

Fall 2005

International Student Enrollment by Country of Citizenship
COUNTRY NUMBER COUNTRY NUMBER COUNTRY NUMBER
India 2,171 Thailand 159 Dominican Republic 42
Republic of Korea 1,410 Peru 145 [srael 42
China 1,409 Bulgaria 132 Chile 41
Nigeria 857 Liberia 130 Croatia 41
Mexico 735 Indonesia 125 Cuba 41
Canada 631 Bangladesh 124 Zambia 41
Vietnam 629 The Bahamas 112 The Gambia 40
Colombia 492 Ukraine 105 Senegal 40
Jamaica 424 Poland 99 Singapore 40
United Kingdom 405 Somalia 89 Morocco 37
Ethiopia 373 Argentina 80 Lebanon 36
Pakistan 334 Sweden 80 Togo 36
Kenya 319 Guyana 79 Eritrea 35
Taiwan 308 Hong Kong 79 Netherlands 35
Germany 294 Spain 79 Greece 34
Japan 292 Malaysia 74 Ireland 34
Turkey 286 Ecuador 72 Belarus 33
Brazil 273 Cote D'Tvoire 69 Afghanistan 30
Iran 253 Sierra Leone 69 Sri Lanka 30
France 250 Ttaly 64 Costa Rica 29
Ghana 224 Sudan 63 Nicaragua 29
Russia 218 Australia 61 Uganda 29
Cameroon 196 Zimbabwe 57 Laos 28
Bosnia and Herzegovina 179 Egypt 54 Hungary 27
Trinidad and Tobago 168 El Salvador 54 Yugoslavia (former) 27
South Africa 165 Guatemala 54
Venezuela 164 Honduras 48
Haiti 161 Panama 48 All Other (fewer than 26) 1,059
Romania 161 Nepal 43
Philippines 160 Congo 42 Total 18,366

Latin America & ’:2‘;&
the Caribbean
Lo \ Middle East &
- R Eans North Africa
T, S 3%
% AAAS
Europe &
Canada
20% East Asia &
the Pacific
26%
South Asia
15%

Note: In Fall 2005, USG institutions enrolled students from 200 countries.

Source: Student Information Reporting System
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STATE OF LEGAL

RESIDENCE

Fall 2005

TopP TEN STATES

STATE NUMBER
Georgia 218471
Florida ) 2,453
South Carolina 1,613
Alabama 1,341
Texas 1,047
New York 1,042
North Carolina 969
Tennessee 910
Louisiana 909
Virginia 798

N=235,729

=3

PeLooooor D
[ O e AR [=T=

Washington Montana North Dakota
142 19 Minnesota
89 Vermont
South Dakota Wisconsin L/
Tdaho 12 173
35 Wyoming
15 Michigan
Nebrasks 4 Iowa 302 [~ =<z, : {ew Hampshire 62
E 65 Pennsylvania b [y =2y,
Ilinois |[pndiana eﬂo ] — % b’"“bﬂ
364 154 0, O Se,
Utah Colorado Kansas Ml’i"‘;rl Wi}“\ Yi-  Ney, kge(‘% ur "&ﬂq:ﬁ R
7
62 139 107 7 entucky’, 82 _/irginia -\‘/ ,70% .g-),?& Is;
238 T98 = ’J;:‘#;’r K
X “North Carolina L33, ""r‘( &
California i Ok];g;,m, - — ‘Iennesseg)w o < W(‘& £73

604 ":;:m New Mexico 116 '%.& 5

’ o : Alabama e

& <2 Texas 1,341
LA 9209
= Louisians
- O Louisiang,
Hawaii  *
34

Alaska
97

Notes: The state of current legal residence is the state in which the student is legally domiciled for fee-paying purposes. The map includes
undergraduate, graduate, and professional students. Included are students who have a US State of Legal Residency.

Source: Student Information Rep

orting System
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COUNTY OF ORIGIN

All In-State University System of Georgia Students: Fall 2005

Top TEN COUNTIES

COUNTY NUMBER %
Gwinnett 20,164 9.5
Cobb 19,923 9.4
Fulton 19,537 9.2
DeKalb 14,277 6.7
ey % e

o it Towns 'a ton % i
?;: T i u..n.;n 100~ Rabun Richmond 5,357 %?
2.0
2.0

Whitficid[ " TR 195 180
“;‘I':;" 23415 820 — gli%%cogee 3’;33
- e % Cherokee 4317

umpkin 544

369 Banks

0

Forsyth
e Bartow Cirakss n;,;’és i)
1,691 1,862 4,317
Polk %
612 1

Padlding | Lotk c;?;:i‘ B 810 L Oglethorpe
Haralson 1,721 19,923 v 2 o
440 288
Douglas Fulton =
2278 A9 537 AT
Jasper Putnam
Heard m Butts 179 265
146 249
23
Troup ‘h‘&.# ﬁ Monro Jones Baldwin
1 933
. 266 L 566
..mw @
g3

rawford

%’éﬂ
e

99 Mitchell Colquitt Berrien Ml;iﬁﬂ_jwn
Miller 515 393
408 2%
Lanier
- | 98
Decatur Grady Charlton
Th Lowndes
1,632 495 amas Brooks 164
903 27 2,795 m

Note:  Data are based on county of origin at time of first matriculation and include undergraduate, graduate and first professional
students.

Source: Student Information Reporting System
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COUNTY OF ORIGIN

In-State First-Time Freshmen: Fall 2005

ToP TEN COUNTIES

COUNTY NUMBER %

Gwinnett 3,686 10.5

Cobb 2,878 8.2

Fulton 2,825 8.0

DeKalb 1,961 5.6

76 Clayton 867 2.5

Chatham 863 2.5

e Fayette 853 24

. Henry 808 2.3

76 Richmond 730 2.1

W % Cherokee 717 2.0

Paulding Cobl Oglethorp

il ol % N=35214

u; - ,
v
,

Mngham

Ei
Bulloch
268

e

150

185

! Sumicr
168

Randl}lph
39
Dougherty
628

Charlton

33

Note:  The county of origin is the county in which the student resided at the time of first admission to the institution.

Source: Student Information Reporting System
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FIRST-YEAR RETENTION RATES
Fall 2004 - Fall 2005

Retention rates represent the percentages of Fall semester first-time freshmen who re-enrolled in the following Fall semester. The
institution-specific rates are based on students who are retained in Fall 2003 at the institution at which they matriculated in Fall 2004. The
System rates also include those students who transferred from the Fall 2004 institution to another System institution and were enrolled
there in Fall 2005. Rates are shown for degree-seeking, first-time, full-time freshmen and for all degree-seeking first-time freshmen.

FIRST-TIME, FULL-TIME ALL FIRST-TIME
FRESHMEN FRESHMEN
ToraL INSTITUTION- SYSTEM- TOTAL INSTITUTION- SYSTEM-
INSTITUTION FRESHMEN SPECIFIC WIDE FRESHMEN SPECIFIC WIDE
RATE RATE RATE RATE

Georgia Institute of Technology 2,573 91.5 93.5 2,575 91.5 93.5
Georgia State University 2,272 80.3 85.3 2,356 79.4 84.5
University of Georgia 4,500 92.9 95.0 4,513 92.9 95.0

Research University Total 9,345 89.5 92.3 9,444 89.1 92.0
Georgia Southern University 2,983 77.6 86.0 3,010 77.6 86.0
Valdosta State University 1,690 76.2 84.4 1,740 75 83.2

Regional University Total 4,673 77.1 85.4 4,750 76.7 84.9
Albany State University 602 76.9 81.7 616 76.5 81.5
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ. 776 66.9 754 949 61.9 69.3
Augusta State University 848 64.4 67.7 963 62.0 64.9
Clayton State University 613 56.3 65.9 746 54.2 62.3
Columbus State University 995 70.2 76.1 1,138 68.7 74.1
Fort Valley State University 456 68.0 75.9 461 68.3 75.9
Georgia College & State Univ. 918 84.0 92.3 923 84.0 92.2
Georgia Southwestern State Univ. 360 70.3 79.4 393 67.9 76.6
Kennesaw State University 1,658 74.5 T 1,862 72.0 77.3
North Ga. College & State Univ. 728 78.3 84.2 750 77.2 83.2
Savannah State University 568 70.1 79.8 628 68.0 77.6
Southern Polytechnic State Univ. 439 69.5 78.4 463 69.1 78.2
University of West Georgia 1,702 71.0 78.5 1,768 70.3 77.6

State University Total 10,663 715 78.4 11,660 69.5 76.2
Dalton State College 556 56.7 60.3 927 51.7 542
Gainesville State College 1,348 66.2 72.5 1,606 63.5 69.1
Macon State College 720 60.3 66.3 974 57.7 62.4

State College Total 2,624 62.5 68.2 3,507 58.8 63.3
Abraham Baldwin Agric. College 943 63.1 69.1 1,067 61.4 67.0
Atlanta Metropolitan College 225 53.8 53.8 343 46.9 47.2
Bainbridge College 283 58.3 64.0 538 49.4 52.8
Coastal Georgia Comm. College 368 60.3 66.9 711 544 58.7
Darton College 729 58.7 64.8 1,019 51.9 57.1
East Georgia College 385 57.4 66.5 444 55.0 62.8
Georgia Highlands College 714 58.7 69.5 867 313 66.6
Georgia Perimeter College 2,649 64.8 68.6 3,791 59.9 63.0
Gordon College 1,009 55.0 62.1 1,145 52.8 59.9
Middle Georgia College 662 61.3 71.5 806 59.6 68.9
South Georgia College 349 66.2 72.5 478 60.9 68.4
Waycross College 144 56.9 70.8 205 48.3 58.5

Two-Year College Total 8,460 61.0 67.3 11,414 56.8 62.2
SYSTEM TOTAL 35,765 73.8 79.6 40,775 70.4 75.8

Sources: Student Information Reporting System
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BACCALAUREATE GRADUATION RATES

Class of 1999: Research, Regional, State Universities, and State Colleges

Institution-specific graduation rates reflect the percentage of students from the entering cohort who graduate from the same institution in
which they matriculated within a specified number of years. The System rate includes those students who graduated from any institution
in the System in the numerator. Students who graduate from private colleges or out-of-state colleges are not included. Graduates are
counted through spring term of the indicated year. Full-time status is recorded only during the first term.

INSTITUTION-SPECIFIC RATES SYSTEM
1999 _ ] RATES
First-Time Four-Year Five-Year Six-Year Six-Year

INSTITUTION Freshmen Rate Rate Rate Rate
Georgia Institute of Technology 2,340 28.9 67.4 75.6 79.0
Full-Time Freshmen 2,329 289 67.5 75.8 79.2
Georgia State University 1.940 13.1 31.3 38.6 46.1
Full-Time Freshmen 1,772 13.8 327 40.2 48.0
University of Georgia 4,419 42.5 68.1 72.9 77.2
Full-Time Freshmen 4,375 427 68.3 732 77.5
Total Research Universities 8,699 323 59.7 66.0 70.7
Full-Time Freshmen 8,476 32.9 6.7 67.0 71.8
Georgia Southern University 3,295 11.7 334 40.6 50.3
Full-Time Freshmen 3.266 11.7 336 40.9 50.6
Valdosta State University 1,255 17.3 332 38.8 48.2
Full-Time Freshmen 1.168 17.9 35.1 41.0 51.1
Regional University Total 4,550 13.2 334 40.1 49.7
ull-Time Freshmen 4,434 13.4 34.0 40.9 jn.8

Albany State University 727 14.3 32.2 42.2 46.1
Full-Time Freshmen 648 14.0 338 44 4 48.6
Armstrong Atlantic State Univ. 762 5.5 139 18.4 25.1
Full-Time Freshmen 593 59 16.7 21.8 30.2
Augusta State University 838 4.4 11.7 179 25.1
ull-Time Freshmen 697 53 13.9 20.7 283
Clayton State University 201 8.5 14.4 20.9 259
ull-Time Freshmen 148 10.8 17.6 25.7 324
Columbus State University 781 6.9 19.6 25.7 310
Full-Time Freshmen 682 7.8 21.6 276 333
Fort Valley State University 425 8.5 18.6 24.0 26.8
Full-Time Freshmen 406 8.9 19.5 25.1 28.1
Georgia College & State Univ. 801 20,9 393 44.1 56.1
Full-Time Freshmen 787 20.8 395 44.2 56.3
Georgia Southwestern State Univ. 286 15.4 26.6 30.8 374
Full-Time Freshmen 256 16.4 27.7 32.0 39.5
Kennesaw State University 1,537 7.4 20.2 29.0 35.0
Full-Time Freshmen 1,223 8.1 22.8 32.1 39.3
North Ga.College & State Univ, 663 21.7 404 44.0 57.2
Full-Time Freshmen 645 222 41.2 448 58.3
Savannah State University 339 53 16.5 23.6 304
Full-Time Freshmen 281 6.4 19.6 27.8 303
Southern Polytechnic State Univ. 357 5.6 17.4 233 32.8
Full-Time Freshmen 327 58 18.7 24.5 343
University of West Georgia 1,672 8.7 24.8 31.0 40.1
Full-Time Freshmen 1.604 9.0 25.8 319 41.3
State University Total 9,389 0.0 23.5 29.8 374
Full-Time Freshmen 8,297 10.8 25.6 32.2 40.2

Dalton State College 9 NR NR NR NR

Full-Time Freshmen 4 NR NR NR NR
Macon State College 38 53 158 18.4 29.0
Full-Time Freshmen 18 5.6 222 27.8 44 .4
State College Total 47 4.3 12.8 14.9 27.7
Full-Time Freshmen 22 4.6 18.2 22.7 45.5
SYSTEM TOTAL 22,685 19.2 393 45.7 52.6
Full-Time Freshmen 21,229 20.1 41.4 47.9 55.0

Note: NR means that the information was redacted.
Source: Student Information Reporting System
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ASSOCIATE DEGREE GRADUATION PLUS TRANSFER RATES

Three-Year Rates: 2002 Cohort

This table presents the percent of first-time, full-time freshmen seeking an associate degree who matriculated in Summer or Fall, 2002 and
received an associate degree or transferred to a four-year institution by Fall 2005.

First-Time
Full-Time Graduated Transferred Graduated or
Freshmen Transferred
Institution N N % N % N %
Dalton State College 430 47 10.9 28 6.5 75 17.4
Gainesville State College 882 158 17.9 138 15.7 296 33.6
Macon State College 406 30 7.4 50 12.3 80 19.7
State Colleges 1,718 235 13.7 216 12.6 451 26.3
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 761 187 24.6 86 11.3 273 359
Atlanta Metropolitan College 220 17 il 15 6.8 32 14.6
Bainbridge College 107 16 15.0 12 11.2 28 26.2
Coastal Georgia Community College 245 41 16.7 35 14.3 76 31.0
Darton College 605 93 15.4 72 11.9 165 27.3
East Georgia College 469 37 7.9 168 35.8 205 43.7
Georgia Highlands College 550 46 8.4 108 19.6 154 28.0
Georgia Perimeter College 2,268 233 10.3 370 16.3 603 26.6
Gordon College 950 154 16.2 126 133 280 29.5
Middle Georgia College 589 104 17.7 121 20.5 225 38.2
South Georgia College 313 76 243 41 13.1 117 37.4
Waycross College 154 35 227 20 13.0 55 357
Two-Year Colleges 7,231 1,039 14.4 L174 16.2 2,213 30.6
SYSTEM TOTALS 9,322 1,290 13.8 1,435 15.4 2,725 29.2
Bachelor’s Six-Year Graduation Rates Associate Degree Three-Year Graduation & Transfer Rates
First-Time, Full-Time Degree-Secking Freshmen First-Time, Full-Time Degree-Secking Freshmen
at USG Research, Regional, and State Universities at USG Two-Year Colleges
. Pereont Ciraduated 4 550 REREL
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Source: Student Information Reporting Systems
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